

No. 18-6943

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY DEAN BANISTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRIAN T. BURGESS
Counsel of Record
ANDREW KIM
KELSEY PELAGALLI
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
bburgess@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioner

April 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Respondent Concedes That There Is An Acknowledged And Deeply-Entrenched Split On The First Question Presented.....	3
II. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Deciding Whether Rule 59(e) Motions May Be Recharacterized As Second Habeas Petitions.....	6
III. Respondent’s Merits Arguments Provide No Reason To Deny Review.....	9
IV. The Court Should Grant The Second Question Presented To Allow Full Consideration Of The Consequences Of The Fifth Circuit’s Approach.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	11
<i>Garcia v. Superintendent of Great Meadow Corr. Facility</i> , 841 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 533 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2008)	4, 6
<i>Moreland v. Robinson</i> , 813 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Osterneck v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989)	7
<i>Rishor v. Ferguson</i> , 822 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 4, 8
<i>Thomas v. Owens</i> , No. 08-cv-414, 2009 WL 3747162 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 4, 2009).....	5

<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991)	2, 10
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 132 F. App'x 450 (4th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Pedraza</i> , 466 F.3d 932 (10th Cir. 2006)	5, 7
<i>Uranga v. Davis</i> , 893 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Ward v. Norris</i> , 577 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 116 (2005)	4, 5
<i>Williams v. Thaler</i> , 602 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2010)	5
STATUTES AND RULES:	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	7, 8
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	1, 2, 8, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	2, 9, 10
Rules Governing Section 2254 & 2255 Proceedings	8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Randy Hertz & James S. Lieberman,
Federal Habeas Corpus Practice
and Procedure (7th ed. 2016) 3
